DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC Form 8-K May 08, 2009

United States

Securities And Exchange Commission

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K/A

Current Report

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 8, 2009

Dover Downs Gaming & Entertainment, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Commission File Number 1-16791

Delaware

51-0414140

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

1131 N. DuPont Highway
Dover, Delaware
(Address of principal executive offices)

19901 (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code (302) 674-4600

Edgar Filing: DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form 8-K

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form 8-K

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition and

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

The following information is furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition and Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On April 30, 2009, we filed a Form 8-K and attached a press release announcing our financial results for the first quarter ended March 31, 2009. Those financial results reported basic and diluted earnings per share of \$0.14. Subsequent to the release of those results, we have assessed the impact of adopting Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position (FSP) Emerging Issues Task Force (EITF) No. 03-6-1, *Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-Based Payment Transactions Are Participating Securities*, (FSP EITF 03-6-1). Pursuant to this FSP, unvested share-based payment awards that include nonforfeitable rights to dividends or dividend equivalents, whether paid or unpaid, are considered participating securities, and the two-class method of computing EPS is required for all periods presented beginning in the first quarter of 2009.

As a result of adopting this FSP, our basic and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended March 31, 2009 changed by \$.002 and is now \$0.13 per share.

There was no impact on net earnings and no other changes were made to the financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2009.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, we have duly caused this report to be signed on our behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dover Downs Gaming & Entertainment, Inc.

/s/ Denis McGlynn Denis McGlynn President and Chief Executive Officer

Dated: May 8, 2009